

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1546th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 12, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON, ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member (Sick Leave)

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 11-021

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO IN A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) MADE AND ENTERED INTO BY AND AMONG THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO, NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION (NIA), FEDERATION OF IRRIGATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., PROVINCE OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL, CITY OF BACOLOD, CITY OF LA CARLOTA, MUNICIPALITY OF MURCIA, MUNICIPALITY OF VALLADOLID, MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ENRIQUE, MUNICIPALITY OF PULUPANDAN, PHILRICE, NATIONAL FOOD AUTHORITY, LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES, QUEDAN CORPORATION AND THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES/PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENTAL AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE IN THE PLANNING, MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF BAGO RIVER IRRIGATION SYSTEM THROUGH THE SYSTEM MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (SMC).

WHEREAS, in his letter dated January 10, 2011, the Honorable City Mayor is requesting for a resolution to be passed by this August Body, authorizing him to sign for and in behalf of the City Government of Bago in a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) made and entered into by and among the City Government of Bago, National Irrigation Administration (NIA), Federation of Irrigators Association, Inc., Province of Negros Occidental, City of Bacolod, City of La Carlota, Municipality of Murcia, Municipality of Valladolid, Municipality of San Enrique, Municipality of Pulupandan, PhilRice, National Food Authority, Land Bank of the Philippines, Quedan Corporation and the Department of Environment and Natural Resources/Provincial Environmental and Natural Resources Office in the planning, management and operation of Bago River Irrigation System through the System Management Committee (SMC);

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter and finding the request meritorious, it is the consensus of this assembly to grant said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City Government of Bago in a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) made and entered into by and among the City Government of Bago, National Irrigation Administration (NIA), Federation of Irrigators Association, Inc., Province of Negros Occidental, City of Bacolod, City of La Carlota, Municipality of Murcia, Municipality of Valladolid, Municipality of San Enrique, Municipality of Pulupandan, PhilRice, National Food Authority, Land Bank of the Philippines, Quedan Corporation and the Department of Environment and Natural Resources/Provincial Environmental and Natural Resources Office in the planning, management and operation of Bago River Irrigation System through the System Management Committee (SMC).

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

CERTIFIED CORRECT: City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary(CGDH-I)